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Economic activity of Australian affiliates abroad 2018-19 (a)

Key indicators (2018-19) Unit
Australian 

owned 
Foreign  
owned Total 

Australian 
parent

Foreign  
parent

Parent enterprises with affiliates abroad No. .. .. 275 .. ..
Operating affiliates abroad No. 4,490 686 5,176 86.7 13.3
Australian equity in its affiliates A$m 465,322 64,188 529,510 87.9 12.1
Total assets of affiliates A$m 1,853,039 103,264 1,956,303 94.7 5.3
Total liabilities of affiliates A$m 1,573,703 56,794 1,630,497 96.5 3.5
Net assets of affiliates A$m 279,336 46,470 325,806 85.7 14.3
Employment in affiliates 000's 323 89 412 78.4 21.6
Wages and salaries paid by affiliates A$m 27,145 5,726 32,870 82.6 17.4
Average wage per employee paid A$ 84,040 64,337 79,782 .. ..
Sales of goods and services by affiliates A$m 170,905 42,139 213,044 80.2 19.8
Purchases of goods and services by affiliates A$m 61,990 19,296 81,287 76.3 23.7
Operating profit before tax A$m 36,360 6,107 42,466 85.6 14.4
Profits returned to the Australian parent A$m 12,760 2,412 15,172 84.1 15.9
Capital expenditure by affiliates A$m 21,862 3,614 25,476 85.8 14.2
Industry value added (IVA) of affiliates (c) A$m 135,215 24,468 159,682 84.7 15.3
IVA per employee (c) A$ 418,622 274,921 387,578 .. ..
Return on equity (RoE) % 13.0 13.1 13.0 .. ..

Australian affilates abroad
Top 5 economies (2018-19) (a)

Rank 
(b)

Operating 
affiliates

Aust. equity 
in affiliates Total assets Employ.

Sales of goods 
& services

Industry 
value added

No. A$m A$m 000's A$m A$m
United Kingdom 1 608 118,268 285,422 44 24,076 17,565
United States 2 932 101,911 335,231 62 44,865 23,655
New Zealand 3 561 83,061 705,562 66 29,713 44,974
Canada 4 180 41,712 51,979 26 14,851 4,557
Singapore 5 187 34,930 108,122 11 12,105 7,002
ASEAN 517 54,263 133,382 64 23,471 14,772
EU28 1,241 168,083 319,263 74 36,649 22,938
EU27 (excl. UK) 633 49,815 33,841 30 12,573 5,373
Australian affiliates abroad
Selected major industries (2018-19) (a)

Operating 
affiliates

Aust. equity 
in affiliates Total assets Employ.

Sales of goods 
& services

Industry 
value added

No. A$m A$m 000's A$m A$m
Agriculture, forestry and fishing np np np np np np
Mining 563 137,232 190,457 59 49,208 33,824
Manufacturing 540 122,052 62,693 77 43,466 11,434
Electricity, gas, water and waste services 119 5,948 9,900 5 1,833 1,447
Construction 261 23,949 17,773 np 15,092 9,143
Wholesale trade 157 649 2,394 3 2,820 366
Retail trade 175 4,669 10,331 20 8,525 3,356
Transport, postal and warehousing 140 7,281 10,172 24 6,703 4,469
Information media and telecommunications 288 6,065 11,290 17 6,132 2,832
Financial and insurance 1,216 167,003 1,534,563 74 46,796 79,215
Rental, hiring and real estate services 478 40,257 74,927 18 12,047 6,040
Professional, scientific and technical services 405 4,366 13,312 49 10,994 1,773
Administrative and support services 522 699 1,497 4 np 256
Education and training np np np np np np
Health care and social assistance 215 8,531 14,975 31 7,731 4,923
(a) All Australian affiliates with onwership of 50 % or greater. (b) Ranked on Australian equity in affiliates.
na = not available     np = not published. Source: ABS Cat. No. 5495.0
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Economic activity of Australian affiliates abroad 2018-19 - Sales of goods and services (a)

Industry (2018-19)
Sales of 

goods
Sales of 
services

Total sales of 
goods and 

services Goods Services
All industries (A$m) 123,293 89,751 213,044 57.9 42.1
Agriculture, forestry and fishing np np np .. ..
Mining 47,345 1,863 49,208 96.2 3.8
Manufacturing 41,958 1,507 43,466 96.5 3.5
Electricity, gas, water and waste services 683 1,150 1,833 37.3 62.7
Construction 4,192 10,901 15,092 27.8 72.2
Wholesale trade 2,754 66 2,820 97.7 2.3
Retail trade 7,514 1,011 8,525 88.1 11.9
Accommodation and food services 309 31 340 90.9 9.1
Transport, postal and warehousing 187 6,516 6,703 2.8 97.2
Information media and telecommunications 4,432 1,701 6,132 72.3 27.7
Financial and insurance np np 46,796 .. ..
Rental, hiring and real estate services 9,462 2,584 12,047 78.5 21.4
Professional, scientific and technical services np np 10,994 .. ..
Administrative and support services np np np .. ..
Public administration and safety np np np .. ..
Education and training np np np .. ..
Health care and social assistance 1,148 6,584 7,731 14.8 85.2
Arts and recreation services 213 229 442 48.2 51.8
Other services np np np .. ..
Confidential 3,096 55,608 915 .. ..

Goods by major type (2018-19) Sales (A$m) % share
Total goods 123,293
Foods and live animals 7,241 5.9
Beverages and tabacco 3,838 3.1
Crude materials 22,177 18.0
Minerals and fuels 10,380 8.4
Animals and vegetables oils and fats 403 0.3
Chemical and related products 24,535 19.9
Manufactured goods 27,164 22.0
Machinery and transport equipment 5,849 4.7
Miscellaneous manufactures artilces 8,175 6.6
Other (including confidential items) 13,531 11.0

Services by major type (2018-19) Sales (A$m) % share
Total services 89,751
Transport 7,604 8.5
Travel 137 0.2
Construction 11,114 12.4
Insurance and pension 22,574 25.2
Financial 20,693 23.1
Charges for the use of intellectual property 76 0.1
Telecom., computer and information 1,444 1.6
Research and development np ..
Professional services 274 0.3
Technical services 15,812 17.6
Trade-related and other business services 1,450 1.6
Personal cultural and recreational 7,845 8.7
Government goods and services np ..
Other (including confidential items) 728 0.8
All Australian foreign affiliates with 50% or greater ownership   
na = not available     np = not published. Source: ABS Cat. No. 5495.0
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Economic activity of Australian affiliates abroad 2018-19 - Size of affiliates (a)

Key indicators (2018-19) Unit
       Small & 
Medium (b)        Large (c) Total 

       Small & 
Medium        Large 

Operating affiliates abroad No. 4,622 554 5,176 89.3 10.7
Australian equity in its affiliates A$m 193,825 335,686 529,511 36.6 63.4
Total assets of affiliates A$m 905,442 1,050,861 1,956,303 46.3 53.7
Total liabilities of affiliates A$m 798,837 831,661 1,630,498 49.0 51.0
Net assets of affiliates A$m 106,605 219,200 325,805 32.7 67.3
Employment in affiliates 000's 71.0 341.0 412.0 17.2 82.8
Wages and salaries paid by affiliates A$m 6,646 26,224 32,870 20.2 79.8
Average wage per employee paid A$ 93,606 76,903 79,782 .. ..
Sales of goods and services by affiliates A$m 59,323 153,721 213,044 27.8 72.2
Purchases of goods and services by affiliates A$m 27,185 54,101 81,287 33.4 66.6
Operating profit before tax A$m 12,970 29,497 42,466 30.5 69.5
Profits returned to the Australian parent A$m 6,282 8,891 15,172 41.4 58.6
Capital expenditure by affiliates A$m 3,660 21,816 25,476 14.4 85.6
Industry value added (IVA) of affiliates A$m 55,763 103,920 159,682 34.9 65.1
IVA per employee A$ 785,394 304,751 387,578 .. ..
Return on equity (RoE) % 12.2 13.5 13.0 .. ..

Australian affiliates abroad
by industries (2018-19) (a)

       Small & 
Medium (b)        Large (c) Total 

       Small & 
Medium        Large 

No. No. No. % share % share
All industries 4,622 554 5,176 89.3 10.7
Agriculture, forestry and fishing np np np .. ..
Mining 480 83 563 85.3 14.7
Manufacturing 482 58 540 89.3 10.7
Electricity, gas, water and waste services 116 3 119 97.5 2.5
Construction 246 15 261 94.3 5.7
Wholesale trade 150 7 157 95.5 4.5
Retail trade 115 60 175 65.7 34.3
Accommodation and food services 38 3 41 92.7 7.3
Transport, postal and warehousing 89 51 140 63.6 36.4
Information media and telecommunications 254 34 288 88.2 11.8
Financial and insurance 1,133 83 1,216 93.2 6.8
Rental, hiring and real estate services 447 31 478 93.5 6.5
Professional, scientific and technical services 351 54 405 86.7 13.3
Administrative and support services 468 54 522 89.7 10.3
Public administration and safety np np np .. ..
Education and training np np np .. ..
Health care and social assistance 202 13 215 94.0 6.0
Arts and recreation services 33 2 35 94.3 5.7
Other services np np np .. ..
Confidential 18 3 21 85.7 14.3

(a) All Australian affiliates with onwership of 50 % or greater. (b) 0 to 199 employees. (c) 200 & more employees.
Source: ABS Cat. No. 5495.0
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